

M/L 36
08.12.2025
sb
Ct.3.

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

WPA 2390 of 2024
With
CAN 1 of 2024

Monmohan Mukherjee & Ors.
Versus
The Kolkata Municipal Corporation & Ors.

Mr. Partha Sarathi Bhattacharyya, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Golam Karim Chowdhury
Mr. Asfak Alam
... For the petitioners.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta
Ms. Paushali Banerjee
... For the KMC

Mr. Md. Ahsanuzzaman
Mr. Md. Raziuddin
... For the Waqf Board.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Ray
Mr. Munshi Ashiq Elahi
Mr. Rohit Mahato
... For the applicant in CAN 1 of 2024

1. Pursuant to the order dated 1st December, 2025, Ms. Sengupta, learned advocate representing Kolkata Municipal Corporation has placed before this Court the photocopy of the Inspection Book (I.B.).

2. Perusing the same, I find that the name of Waqf estate of Gulam Akbar Sowadgar is not recorded. Incidentally, the name of the Waqf estate is, however, noted in respect of premises no. 41D Nazir Lane, Khidderpore, Kolkata – 700 023, and the name of lessee is also recorded thereat. According to Ms. Sengupta, the aforesaid I.B. copy pertains to upto 4th quarter of 1967-

68. She would also submit that the name of Waqf estate did not feature thereafter.

3. Having heard the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties and noting an accommodation has been sought for on behalf of the respondent nos. 5 and 6, let this matter stand over and appear under the same heading on 21st January, 2026 at 2.00 P.M.

4. Municipal authorities are directed to maintain *status quo* insofar as the recording of the owners name of the aforesaid properties are concerned, till the next date.

5. Original Inspection Book and the records pertaining to this case shall be produced by the municipal authorities when the matter is taken up next.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)